

No. 2019-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT M. SELLERS,
Claimant-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Case No. 16-2993, Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen and Allen

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney, Benefits Law Group
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

DAVID R. PEHLKE
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 307-0252

January 24, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. Mr. Sellers Agrees That There Is No Statute Or Regulation Requiring VA To Add Unrelated Diagnoses To A Claim.....3

II. Mr. Sellers Agrees That The Veterans Court Committed Legal Error To The Extent Its Decision Relied On § 3.155(a) (1996) Or The Concept Of An “Informal Claim”6

III. Mr. Sellers Does Not Defend The Veterans Court’s Holding That A General Request For Benefits Triggers A VA Duty To Search For Unrelated Diagnoses To Add To A Claim, But Instead Argues For The Broader Rule That VA Must Always Search For Unrelated Diagnoses8

 A. VA’s Policy To Develop Issues “Pertinent To The Claim” Does Not Require It To Add Unrelated Diagnoses To A Claim.....9

 B. The Statutory Duty To Assist Does Not Require VA To Add Unrelated Diagnoses To A Claim13

 C. The Sympathetic Reading Doctrine Does Not Require VA To Add Unrelated Diagnoses To A Claim14

IV. Shea Explicitly Declined To Decide The Issue Here—And Is Distinguishable On Crucial Facts19

V. The Veterans Court’s New Rule Is Arbitrary And Unworkable.....24

VI. For Condition Identification, A Simple Rule Is Best25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AB v. Brown, 6 Vet. App. 35 (1993).....18

Bane v. Wilkie, No. 18-3434, 2019 WL 3418563 (Vet. App. July 30, 2019)18

Brannon v. West, 12 Vet. App. 32 (1998).....17

Brokowski v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 79 (2009) 17, 18

City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)15

Clemons v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 1 (2009).....18

Colvin v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 171 (1991)24

Comer v. Peake, 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....16

Cook v. Principi, 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....20

DeLisio v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011)18

Epps v. Gober, 126 F.3d 1464 (Fed. Cir. 1997)13

Erickson v. United States Postal Serv., 759 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014)12

Evans v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 7 (2011)18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....12

Fleshman v. West, 138 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... passim

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....10

Gobber v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 470 (1992).....13

Hartman v. Nicholson, 483 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....7

Ingram v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 232 (2007) 16, 18

Jandreau v. Nicholson, 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007)18

Lacoste v. Wilkie, 775 F. App’x 1007 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....17

Mansfield v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....7

Roberson v. Principi, 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 14, 15, 17

Rodriguez v. West, 189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999)4, 7

Scott v. McDonald, 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)16

Shea v. Wilkie, 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... passim

Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....17

Szemraj v. Principi, 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....15

Talbert v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 352 (1995).....19

Veterans Justice Grp. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 818 F.3d 1336
(Fed. Cir. 2016)..... passim

Wiggins v. McDonald, No. 15-1692, 2016 WL 6091389
(Vet. App. Oct. 19, 2016)20

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 3.1514

38 U.S.C. § 501 3, 21

38 U.S.C. § 5101 3, 13, 14, 21

38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....13
38 U.S.C. § 5107..... 4, 13
Pub. L. No. 106-475, § 3(a), 114 Stat. 2097 (2000)13

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)..... 9, 11, 25
38 C.F.R. § 3.151(a)..... 7, 21, 22
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a)..... passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.15712

Other Authorities

Duty to Assist, 66 Fed. Reg. 45,620-01 (2001)12
VA Manual M21-1MR, pt. III, subpt. IV, ch. 6, § B.2 (2011)12
Standard Claims and Appeals Forms, 79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (2014) 4, 10, 11, 16
VAOPGCPREC 12-1992, 1992 WL 1260045918
